

# 06-3745-cv (L)

---

06-3785-cv (CON); 06-3789-cv (CON); 06-3800-cv (CON); 06-4187 (CON)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI, YASSER EBRAHIM, HANY  
IBRAHIM, SHAKIR BALOCH, AKHIL SACHDEVA AND ASHRAF IBRAHIM,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, YASSER EBRAHIM, HANY IBRAHIM, SHAKIR BALOCH,  
AKHIL SACHDEVA AND ASHRAF IBRAHIM,

*Cross-Appellants,*

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, ROBERT MUELLER, JAMES ZIGLAR, DENNIS HASTY, AND JAMES SHERMAN,

*Defendants-Cross-Appellees,*

MICHAEL ZENK, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, STEVEN BARRERE, WILLIAM BECK, LINDSEY BLEDSOE, JOSEPH  
CUCITI, HOWARD GUSSAK, MARCIAL MUNDO, DANIEL ORTIZ, ELIZABETH TORRES, PHILLIP BARNES,  
SYDNEY CHASE, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, RICHARD DIAZ, KEVIN LOPEZ, MARIO MACHADO, MICHAEL  
MCCABE, RAYMOND MICKENS, JOHN OSTEEEN, BRIAN RODRIGUEZ, SCOTT ROSEBERY, CHRISTOPHER  
WITSCHER, RAYMOND COTTON, JAMES CUFFEE, CLEMMET SHACKS, JOHN DOES 1-20,

*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,,*

STUART PRAY

*Defendant-Cross Claimant,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Defendant-Cross Defendant-Cross Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
OF APPELLANTS DENNIS HASTY AND JAMES SHERMAN**

---

Debra L. Roth (Bar No. 06-185837)  
SHAW, BRANSFORD, VEILLEUX & ROTH, P.C.  
1100 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20036-4101  
(202) 463-8400

*Attorney for Appellant James Sherman*

Michael L. Martinez  
David E. Bell  
Matthew F. Scarlato  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004-2595  
(202) 624-2500

*Attorneys for Appellant Dennis Hasty*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. <i>Iqbal's</i> Rejection Of Supervisory Liability Is Not Limited To Discrimination Claims. ....	1
II. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege The Wardens' Involvement In The Claims At Issue. ....	3
CONCLUSION .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Bellamy v. Mount Vernon Hosp.</i> , No. 07-1801, 2009 WL 1835939 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2009) .....	2, 3
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Dunlop v. Munroe</i> , 7 Cranch 242 (1812).....	2
<i>Spear v. Hugles</i> , No. 08-4026, 2009 WL 2176725 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2009).....	2
